# IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF VERMONT

MOHSEN MAHDAWI,

Petitioner,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States; PATRICIA HYDE, in her official capacity as Acting Boston Field Office Director; Vermont Sub-Office Director of Immigration and Customs Enforcement; TODD M. LYONS, in his official capacity as Acting Director for U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement; KRISTI NOEM, in her official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Homeland Security; MARCO RUBIO, in his official capacity as Secretary of State; and PAMELA BONDI, in her official capacity as Attorney General of the United States,

Respondents.

Case No. 2:25-cv-00389

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR RELEASE UNDER *MAPP v. RENO* 

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

### MOTION FOR RELEASE UNDER MAPP v. RENO

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION
FACTS1
I. ICE detained Mr. Mahdawi in retaliation for his speech advocating for Palestinian human rights
II. Mr. Mahdawi's arrest and detention are part of a policy intended to silence and chill the speech of those who advocate for Palestinian human rights
III. Mr. Mahdawi is a long-time lawful permanent resident and a beloved member of the communities he has lived and studied in
IV. This Court has authority to grant Mr. Mahdawi immediate release pending the adjudication of this habeas petition
ARGUMENT9
I. Mr. Mahdawi satisfies the requirements for release under Mapp
A. Mr. Mahdawi raises substantial claims for habeas relief
1. First Amendment
2. Due Process
3. APA and <i>Accardi</i> Doctrine
B. The chilling of First Amendment protected speech is an extraordinary circumstance
C. That Mr. Mahdawi is not a flight risk or danger to the community further bolsters that these are extraordinary circumstances
D. These extraordinary circumstances make the grant of bail necessary to make the habeas remedy effective
E. No INA Provision Bars this Court from Ordering Mr. Mahdawi's Release 18
CONCLUSION

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

Aguilar v. U.S. Imm.& Customs Enforcement Div. of Dep't of Homeland Sec'y, 510 F 2007)	
Arias v. Decker, 459 F. Supp. 3d 561 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	18
Avendaño Hernandez v. Decker, 450 F. Supp. 3d 443 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	9, 10
Bello-Reyes v. Gaynor, 985 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 2021)	11, 12
Black v. Decker, 103 F.4th 133 (2d Cir. 2024)	12
Boumediene v. Bush, 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	22
City of Houston, Tex. v. Hill, 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	12
Connick v. Myers, 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	10
Coronel v. Decker, 449 F. Supp. 3d 274 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	10
D'Alessandro v. Mukasey, No. 08- CV-914, 2009 WL 799957 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 20	09)9, 14, 16
Demore v. Kim, 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	13, 19
E.O.H.C. v. Secretary U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec'y, 950 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2020)	20
Elkimya v. Dep't of Homeland Sec., 484 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2007)	9
German Santos v. Warden Pike Cnty. Corr. Facility, 96 5 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2020)	13
Kiadii v. Decker, 423 F. Supp. 3d 18 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	9, 14
Mapp v. Reno, 241 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2001)	1, 9, 18, 22
Matal v. Tam, 582 U.S. 218 (2017)	11
Ozturk v. Trump, 2:25-cv-00374-wks (D.Vt. April 18, 2025), Doc. # 104, slip op at 29	9-3219
Ragbir v. Homan, 923 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019)	11
Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee, 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	21
Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va., 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	11
S.N.C. v. Sessions, No. 18 Civ. 7680, 2018 WL 6175902 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2018)	9
Smith v. Campbell, 782 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2015)	11

## 

Velasco Lopez v. Decker, 978 F.3d 842 (2d Cir. 2020)	19
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)-(C)	13
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(C)(iii)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1226(e)	19
8 U.S.C. § 1252(g)	20
